

Nos. 91-744, 91-902

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA,
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH AND COUNSELING CENTER, WOMEN'S
HEALTH SERVICES, INC., WOMEN'S SUBURBAN CLINIC, ALLENTOWN
WOMEN'S CENTER, and THOMAS ALLEN, M.D., on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners and Cross-Respondents,

—v.—

ROBERT P. CASEY, ALLAN S. NOONAN, and ERNEST D. PREATE, JR.,
personally and in their official capacities,

Respondents and Cross-Petitioners.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS AND
CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

LINDA J. WHARTON
CAROL E. TRACY
Women's Law Project
125 South Ninth Street
Suite 401
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107
(215) 928-9801

KATHRYN KOLBERT
(Counsel of Record)
JANET BENSHOOF
LYNN M. PALTROW
RACHAEL N. PINE
ANDREW DWYER
ELLEN K. GOETZ
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
JOHN A. POWELL
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
132 W. 43rd Street
New York, New York 10036
(212) 944-9800

Attorneys for Petitioners and Cross-Respondents
(Counsel continued on inside cover)

SETH KREIMER
University of Pennsylvania
Law School
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104
(215) 898-7447

ROGER K. EVANS
EVE W. PAUL
DARA KLASSEL
Planned Parenthood Action
Fund, Inc.
810 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 541-7800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS COURT MUST REJECT THE COMMONWEALTH AND SOLICITOR'S PLEA TO ABANDON <i>ROE</i> 'S CENTRAL HOLDING	1
A. <i>Roe</i> Held that the Right to Abortion Is a Fundamental Right Protected by the Strict Scrutiny Standard of Review; This Court Cannot Uphold the Pennsylvania Law Without Abandoning that Standard	1
B. The Doctrine of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Requires Reaffirmation of <i>Roe</i>	4
C. The Decision To Terminate or Continue a Pregnancy Must Continue To Be Afforded Fundamental Constitutional Protection ...	5
II. THE PENNSYLVANIA STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ANY STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
A. The Factual Findings of the District Court Are Relevant to the Constitutional Issue Before This Court and Are Fully Supported by the Factual Record	12
B. This Court Should Reject the Commonwealth's "Rights by Numbers" Approach and Find Unconstitutional the Husband Notification Provision	14

	PAGE
C. The Biased Counseling Provisions Will Harm Women and Force Physicians To Disseminate Pennsylvania’s Anti-abortion Ideology	18
1. The biased counseling provisions interfere with the provision of appropriate medical care	18
2. The biased counseling required by § 3205 is not commercial speech	20
D. The Judicial Bypass Procedure Does Not Cure the Constitutional Defects of the Act’s Informed Parental Consent Provision	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	12
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	4
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	2
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	3
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	15
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	21
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	21
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	7, 8
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	16
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	8
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	2, 9, 10
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	16
<i>Carter v. Sedgwick County</i> , 929 F.2d 1501 (10th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	14
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	3
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	8

	PAGE
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	6, 8, 10, 17
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Democratic Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	2
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	18
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	6, 8, 9
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	15
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	7, 8
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	2, 3, 8
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1859 (1991)	12
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 112 S. Ct. 560 (1991)	4
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2926 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 112 S. Ct. 995 (1992)	7-8, 9
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	7
<i>International Union, U.A.W. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1196 (1991)	18
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , No. 91-C-345-G (D. Utah filed Apr. 4, 1991)	16
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	18
<i>Lamprecht v. FCC</i> , No. 88-1395, 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 1997 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 1992)	14
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	14
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	8-9
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	4, 5

	PAGE
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	8
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	2, 3, 19
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	2
<i>McCabe v. Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry.</i> , 235 U.S. 151 (1914)	16
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	16
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	8
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	16
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	6
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) ..	8
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	15
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	20-21, 22
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977)	11, 18
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Florida</i> , 929 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	21
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	18
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2972 (1990)	13
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991).....	4

	PAGE
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	3, 14, 16-17
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	3, 14
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	21
<i>Regina v. Sims</i> , 75 Eng. Rep. 1075 (Q.B. 1601).....	6-7
<i>Rex v. Lichefeld</i> , K.B. 27/974, Rex. m.4 (1505).....	6
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	8
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sable Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	14
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	11
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	8
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	10
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 112 S. Ct. 501 (1991)	21
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	8
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	10
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	16
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
<i>Union Pacific Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	10
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	13
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	21
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	2, 3, 13
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways & Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987)	4
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 318 U.S. 624 (1943)	22
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	22
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	21-22
 Statutes and Rules:	
Comstock Act, ch. 258, § 1, 17 Stat. 598 (1873) (codi- fied as amended at 18 U.S.C. § 1461 (1988))	6
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3204(c) (Supp. 1991).....	11
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3205 (Supp. 1991).....	19
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3209 (Supp. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	12, 13

	PAGE
Articles:	
Walter Dellinger and Gene B. Sperling, <i>Abortion and the Supreme Court: The Retreat from Roe v. Wade</i> , 138 U. Pa. L. Rev. 83 (1989)	11
James C. Mohr, <i>Abortion in America: The Origins and Evolution of National Policy, 1800-1900</i> (1978)	7
J. Reed, <i>The Birth Control Movement and American Society: From Private Vice To Public Virtue</i> (1983)	6
Jeb Rubinfeld, <i>The Right of Privacy</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 737 (1989)	5
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	5
